
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 31ST JULY, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Barry Rawlings 
Philip Cohen 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Reema Patel 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Anthony Finn 
Anne Hutton 

Brian Gordon 
Ammar Naqvi 

Daniel Thomas 
Jim Tierney 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

1 - 4 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7.   ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES BUSINESS PLANNING  
 

5 - 20 

8.   BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 

21 - 72 

9.   ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
2013/14  
 

73 - 100 

10.   RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON THE CARE ACT 
GUIDANCE  
 

To Follow 

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

101 - 110 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Adults & Safeguarding Committee of a Member’s Item and requests 
instructions from the Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee’s instructions in relation to this 

Member’s item are requested. 

 
  

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
 

31 July 2014  

Title  
Member’s Item –    Mental Health Charter 

 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Anita Vukomanovic, Governance Service Officer 
Email: anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Councillor Barry Rawlings has requested that a Member’s Item be considered 
on the following matter: 
 

1.2 To ask that the committee establish a working group to develop a more 

coherent approach to mental health services including tackling the issue of 

discharging people with mental health issues into bed and breakfasts, the lack 

of community facilities and support in terms of assured housing and 

employment opportunities. The working group should take evidence from 

health partners, police, DWP, housing providers and vol
[...]
 seeks to support the 
Committee as it begins to address this task, setting out suggested outcomes for the 
Commissioning Plan and identifying the major challenges for which this Committee will 
need to make commissioning decisions over the coming five years. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee note this report and consider the 
outcomes and challenges outlined below and provide a steer to inform the 
development of the Commissioning Plan. 

 
 
  

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee  
 

31 July 2014 
 

Title  Business Planning 

Report of  Strategic Director for Communities 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  

Karen Ahmed, Later Life Lead Commissioner, 020 8359 
5186, karen.ahmed@barnet.gov.uk  
  
James Mass, Family & Community Well-being Lead 
Commissioner, 020 8359 4610, james.mass@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 On 2 July 2014 the Adult and Safeguarding Committee noted the savings 

target allocated by the Policy and Resources Committee on 10 June 2010 and 
agreed to complete a Commissioning Plan and savings proposals by 
December 2014. This report seeks to support the Committee as it begins to 
address this task, setting out suggested outcomes for the Commissioning 
Plan and identifying the major challenges for which this Committee will need 
to make commissioning decisions over the coming five years.  
 

1.2 Delivering sustainable adult social care services is an on-going challenge for 
all local authorities given the context of increasing demographic pressures 
and continuing fiscal austerity. The new Care Act received Royal Assent in 
May 2014 and introduces a host of new requirements which, in the context of 
financial constraints, necessitate a transformation in the way that social care 
services are delivered. 

 
Vision and Outcomes 
 
1.3 There are a number of sources that can help inform the commissioning 

pri
[...]
                                      
2
 http://engage.barnet.gov.uk/consultation-team/call-for-evidence/user_uploads/phase-1--barnet-challenge-

opm-summary-report.pdf 

 
3
 http://engage.barnet.gov.uk/consultation-team/call-for-evidence/user_uploads/key-themes-identified-from-

the-first-phase-of-consultation.pdf  

18



 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1  Adults and Safeguarding Committee, 2 July 2014:  

Item 5: Adults and Safeguarding Committee Business Planning 

Item 6: Implementation of the Care Act 2014 

 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Safeguarding Adults Board is a multi-agency group that meets four times a year and 
reports annually on its work.  The Board was established to ensure there is a multi-agency 
approach to safeguarding adults at risk of abuse within Barnet.  
 
The Board’s governance arrangements ensure that the Board reports on its work to the 
Council through the Adults and Safeguarding Committee and due to the important multi-
agency arrangements and the role of health, it is noted by the Health and Well-being Board 
as well as each partners executive Board.  Following the passing of the Care Act in April 
2014 the Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board will become a statutory body with a number of 
legally enforceable duties from April 2015. 
 
The Barnet Safeguarding Adults Report has been written in an accessible format for 
members of the public. The report documents the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board in 
2013-14. It outlines membership of the Board, work of the Safeguarding Adults User 
Forum, work plan progress and analysis of safeguarding alerts received during 2013-14 
and priorities for 2014-16.  

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee  
31

st
 July 2014 

  

Title  
Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report 2013/14 

Report of Dawn Wakeling, Director Adults & Communities 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board Annual                  
Report 2013-14 
Appendix B – Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 
2014-16 

Officer Contact Details  

Sarah Perrin, Interim Customer Care Service Manager 
e-mail: sarah.perrin@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208-359-3487 
Sue Smith, Safeguarding Adults Service Manager 
e-mail: sue.smith@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208-359 6105 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

21



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the information contained within the Draft Barnet 

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013-14 which is due 
to be approved by the Multi- Agency Safeguarding Adults Board on 30th July 
2014. 

2. That the Committee  agree to make recommendations to ensuring a robust 
multi-agency approach to safeguarding Barnet residents with involvement 
from the Council, NHS Barnet Health Trusts, the Police and the Voluntary 
Sector.  

3. That the Committee note the contents of the Draft Safeguarding Adults Board 
Business Plan 2014-16 due to be approved by the Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Adults Board on 30th July 2014. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Adults and Safeguarding Committee should note that the Barnet Multi- 

Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013-14 and the 
Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 2014-16 has been submitted in 
draft form, as these documents will be subject to approval by the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Adults Board on 30 July 2014. Any comments by the Board will 
be communicated to the Committee on 31 July.   

 
1.2  The Barnet Safeguarding Adults Report provides details about Safeguarding 

work carried out within Adults and Communities from 1st April 2013 to 31st 
March 2014.  The report outlines membership of the Board, work of the 
Safeguarding Adults Service User Forum, work plan progress and analysis of 
safeguarding alerts received during 2013-14. A new independent Chair 
person, Chris Miller was appointed in October 2013.  
 

1.3 The Safeguarding Adults Board has to report o
[...]
service users, carers and partners; feedback from the 
service user forum, and consideration of national policy developments.  
 

1.23 The key objectives outlined in the Business Plan are: improve the standards 
of care to support the dignity and quality of life of vulnerable people in receipt 
of health and social care, including effective management of pressure sores. 
improve access to justice for vulnerable adults (through criminal, civil and 
restorative justice), increase understanding of what may constitute as abuse, 
improve the understanding of service providers of the Mental Capacity Act 
and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, adopt the making safeguarding 

25



personal framework and ensure implementation of lessons learned from any 
serious case reviews or domestic homicide review. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The Adults and Communities Delivery Unit has carried out an analysis of the 

Safeguarding work carried out from 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014 in order 
to measure the effectiveness of the work that is carried out in regards to 
Safeguarding and to ensure that lessons are learnt by the organisation.   
 

2.2 The Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 2014-15 outlines the priorities 
which are being addressed by the Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Board 
for 2014-15. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 No appropriate alternative options available. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report is a public document 
which can be accessed through the Council website. 

 
4.2 The report includes a number of lessons learned which are actions aimed at 

improving the provision of Safeguarding and work that is being carried out.  
These actions will be implemented and monitored through the work of the 
Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board.   
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The Corporate Plan 2013-16 outlines the Council’s commitment to 
safeguarding which underpins everything we do and aims to protect the most 
vulnerable people, both children and adults, from avoidable harm or abuse.  
For example the priority area: “To promote family and community well-being 
and encourage engaged, cohesive and safe communities”.  The Council’s aim 
is to work with partners such as the police, the NHS and with residents to 
ensure that Barnet remains a place where people want to live and where 
people feel safe.   

 
5.1.2 One of the strategic objectives of the Corporate Plan 2013-16 is to: “Support 

families and individuals that need it- promoting independence, learning and 
well-being”.  Legislation from the Mental Capacity Act (MCA) and Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) serve to support this corporate objective and 
one of the Barnet Safeguarding Adults Boards Objectives as outlined in the 
Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 2014-15 is “improve the 
understanding of service providers of the Mental Capacity Act and Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards”. 

 

5.1.3 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy has two overarching aims “keeping well” 

26



and “keeping independent” and the council’s commitment to ensuring that we 
safeguard and protect the most vulnerable people within the Borough from 
avoidable harm or abuse supports the strategy and its success within the 
London Borough of Barnet.  
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 There are no significant resource implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report.  
 

5.2.2 The demographic funding pressure of an ageing population and the likely 
requirement for additional resources in Adult Social Services has been 
recognised in the Council Medium Term Financial Strategy.  As a result of this 
£800,000 demographic pressure funding has been allocated to the Adults and 
Communities budget for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 

5.2.3 Safeguardin
[...]
 1 –  Adults and Communities Annual Complaints 
Report  2013/2014 

Officer Contact Details  
Nasreen Panchoo 
Nasreen.panchoo@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 358 4299 

AGENDA ITEM 9

73



Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the information contained within the Adults and 

Communities Annual Complaints Report 2013 – 2014 (the Complaints Report) and 
the arrangements for the Report’s publication and post-decision implementation 
identified in paragraph 4 below. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 The Complaints Report provides valuable information about the quality of the 
work of Adults and Communities and the improvement actions taken in 
response to feedback. It informs the Quality Assurance Work Programme 
which monitors all actions relating to the quality and improvement of Adults 
and Communities. 

 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The publication of the Complaints Report and the post-decision 
implementation noted in paragraph 4 will enable Adults and Communities to 
continue to learn from complaints in order to continually improve the 
satisfaction of people who use Adult Social Care services. 

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement to publish the Complaints Report. 
 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The Adults and Communities Annual Complaints Report 2013-2014 is a public 
document which will be made available through the Council website. 

 
4.2 The Complaints Report includes a number of “learning points”, which are 

actions for improvement. These actions will be implemented and monitored 
through the Adults and Communities Quality Assurance Framework: 

 

• In response to the relatively high proportion of complaints regarding 
communication, Adults and Communities will: 

o commission training to develop staff communication skills, as part of 
the Adults and Communities Workforce and Organisational 
Development Programme 

o revise the Adults and Communities case f
[...]
ritical incidents, and feedback from service users, carers and 
representatives. This tool will ensure that every time we receive new 
intelligence about quality we look at it alongside all previous information so that 
we identify patterns and trends and take robust and sustainable action 

• We are improving the formal monitoring tool which Senior Category Managers 
use to monitor all aspects of each contract 

• Contract monitoring visits are programmed to target high-risk providers as well 
as ensuring that all providers are monitored effectively. 

100



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2014/15 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2014/15 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
 

31 July 2014 

Title  
Adults & Safeguarding Committee Work 
Programme 

Report of 
Later Life Lead Commissioner 
Family and Community Well-being Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Committee Work Programme June 2014 - April 2015 

Officer Contact 
Details  

Anita Vukomanovic, Governance Service 
Email: anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk   
Tel: 020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 11

101



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Adults & Safeguarding Committee Work Programme 2014/15 indicates 

forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the prog
[...]
a
p
p
ro
v
e
 f
iv
e
 y
e
a
r 
c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 

p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s
, 
p
ro
p
o
s
a
ls
 f
o
r 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

fi
n
a
n
c
ia
l 
ta
rg
e
ts
 s
e
t 
o
u
t 
in
 t
h
e
 M

T
F
S
 

a
n
d
 p
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

A
g
re
e
m
e
n
ts
. 

 *R
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 t
o
 b

e
 r
e
p
o
rt
e
d
 i
n
 

N
o
v
e
m

b
e
r 
–
 c

u
rr
e
n
tl
y
 n

o
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
s
 

s
c
h
e
d
u
le

d
. 

 

L
a
te
r 
L
if
e
 L
e
a
d
 C

o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r,
 F
a
m
ily
 

a
n
d
 C

o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 W

e
ll-
b
e
in
g
 L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

K
a
re
n
 A
h
m
e
d
, 
L
a
te
r 
L
if
e
 L
e
a
d
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r,
 J
a
m
e
s
 M

a
s
s
, 

F
a
m
ily
 &
 C

o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 W

e
ll-
b
e
in
g
 

L
e
a
d
 C

o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

 109



This page is intentionally left blank

110


	Agenda
	5 Members' Items (if any)
	7 Adults and Communities Business Planning
	8 Barnet Multi-Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2013/14
	Appendix A - SAB Annual Report
	Appendix B - Business Plan 2014-15

	9 Adults and Communities Annual Complaints Report 2013/14
	Annual Complaints Report 2013 - 2014

	11 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Committee Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
31 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 2 July 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none.   
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Barry Rawlings introduced the Member’s 
Item in his name, and provided an overview of the Member’s Item, which sought to 
establish a working group that took evidence from service users and people involved 
within service delivery.   
 
The Chairman proposed the following motion, which was seconded by Councillor Helena 
Hart: 
 
“To establish a working group to inform the development of the specification for adult 
mental health social care.  The working Group should take evidence from Health 
Partners, the Police, the Department for Work and Pensions, housing providers, 
voluntary organisations, and users and carers. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 



 

2 

 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee request that Officers make arrangements for a 
working group to inform the development of the specification for adult mental 
health social care, which will take evidence from Health Partners, the Police, the 
Department for Work and Pensions, housing providers, voluntary organisations, 
and users and carers. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to the supplementary questions at 
the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments.   
 

7. ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Committee considered the report.   
 
Referring to the report, a Member commented that they would want to see more 
information within the paper in relation to the priority of Early Intervention and Prevention 
in the respect of: 
 

• Prevention of illness and disease; and 

• An emphasis on lifestyle choices.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the report and consider the 
outcomes and challenges outlined below and provide a steer to inform the 
development of the Commissioning Plan.   
 

8. BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the report.   
 
The Chairman MOVED that the Recommendation One be amended to read: 



 

3 

“The Committee note the information contained within the Draft Barnet Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Adults Board Report 2013-14” The amendment was seconded by 
Councillor Thompstone.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
 
The Chairman MOVED that the Recommendation Three be amended to read: “That the 
Committee note the contents of the agreed Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 
2014-16.”  The amendment was seconded by Councillor Thompstone.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee note the information contained within the Draft Barnet Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Report 2013-14. 

2) The Committee agree to make recommendations to ensuring a robust multi-
agency approach to Safeguarding Barnet Residents with involvement from the 
Council, NHS Barnet Health Trusts, the Police and the Voluntary Sector. 

3) That the Committee note the contents of the agreed Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Adults Board Business Plan 2014-16. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Committee note the information contained within the Adults and Communities 
Annual Complaints Report 2013-2014 and the arrangements for the report’s publication 
and post decision implementation.   
 

10. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON THE CARE ACT GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 



 

4 

 
The Chairman MOVED the Recommendation One be amended as follows: 
 
“That the Committee note Adult Social Care’s approach to the consultation and require 
that The Strategic Director for Communities be instructed to submit a response on behalf 
of the London Borough of Barnet to the Consultation by 15 August 2014 and that this 
response be circulated to Members of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee”  The 
motion was SECONDED by Councillor Rawlings. 
 
Votes were as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
That the Committee note Adult Social Care’s approach to the consultation and require 
that The Strategic Director for Communities be instructed to submit a response on behalf 
of the London Borough of Barnet to the Consultation by 15 August 2014 and that this 
response be circulated to Members of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

11. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
James Mass, the Family and Community Well-being Lead Commissioner advised that 
Members would be canvassed outside of the meeting for their availability for a special 
meeting of the Committee in November 2014.   
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.33 pm 
 
 


